

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP

Joseph P. Rovira
Catherine A. Rankin
600 Travis Street, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 220-4200

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP

Tyler P. Brown (VSB No. 28072)
Henry P. (Toby) Long, III (VSB No. 75134)
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 788-8200

Counsel for the Debtor-Appellee

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

	:	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
HOPEMAN BROTHERS, INC.,	:	Case No. 24-32428 (KLP)
	:	
Debtor.	:	
	:	
	:	
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,	:	
	:	
Appellant,	:	Civil Action No. 24-cv-00717
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
HOPEMAN BROTHERS, INC.,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	
	:	

**OBJECTION OF THE DEBTOR TO THE MOTION OF THE OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
FROM SECOND INTERIM ORDER EXTENDING THE AUTOMATIC STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

OBJECTION..... 4

 I. The Committee Lacks Bankruptcy Appellate Standing..... 4

 II. The Interim Stay Order Is Not a Final Order 5

 III. The Collateral Order Doctrine Does Not Apply 7

 IV. The Court Should Not Grant Leave to Appeal the Interim Stay Order 10

 A. The Appeal Does Not Present a Controlling Question of Law..... 10

 B. There Are Not Substantial Grounds for Differences of Opinion on the Controlling
 Question 11

 C. An Immediate Appeal Would Not Materially Advance the Termination of the
 Litigation..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir.1986)	11, 15
<i>In re Bay Circle Prop., LLC</i> , No. 22-10521, 2022 WL 16002916 (11th Cir. Oct. 28, 2022)	5
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 3:20-cv-103-RJC, 2022 WL 67469 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 6, 2022)	6
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , No. 3:20-cv-105-RJC, 2022 WL 68763 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 6, 2022)	4
<i>Biltmore Invs., Ltd. v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 626 F. App’x 390 (4th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Chesapeake Crossing Assocs. v. TJX Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 2:92-cv-631, 1992 WL 469801 (E.D. Va. Oct. 9, 1992)	11
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Difelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 907 (E.D. Va. 2005)	10
<i>Fannin v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 1438 (4th Cir.1989)	10
<i>Flor v. BOT Fin. Corp (In re Flor)</i> , 79 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Fung Retailing Ltd. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 593 B.R. 724 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	7
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 40 B.R. 219 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12
<i>Kiviti v. Bhatt</i> , 80 F.4th 520 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick, L.L.P. v. Estate of Nelco, Ltd.</i> , 250 B.R. 74 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	10

Le Metier Beauty Inv. Partners LLC v. Metier Tribeca, LLC,
 No. 13-cv-4650-JFK, 2014 WL 4783008 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2014)14

McDow v. Dudley,
 662 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2011)5

Off. Comm. of Asbestos Claimants v. Bestwall LLC,
 2023 WL 7361075 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 7, 2023).....10

Phyllis Schlafly Revocable Tr. v. Cori,
 924 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2019)8

In re Pitts,
 No. 808-74860-REG, 2009 WL 4807615 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2009).....13

In re Plan 4 Coll., Inc.,
 No. 09-17952DK, 2009 WL 3208285 (Bankr. D. Md. Sept. 24, 2009)13

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....9

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....7

In re Teknek, LLC,
 343 B.R. 850 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2006)12

Thomas v. Maximus, Inc.,
 No. 3:21-cv-498 (DJN), 2022 WL 1482008 (E.D. Va. May 10, 2022).....10, 11, 15

U.S. Trustee v. Clark (In re Clark),
 927 F.2d 793 (4th Cir.1991)4

United States v. Moussaoui,
 483 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2007)9

In re Urb. Broad. Corp.,
 401 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2005)4

In re Western Pacific Airlines, Inc.,
 219 B.R. 575 (D. Colo. 1998).....4

Will v. Hallock,
 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....7

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)5 n.2

28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)9, 10, 11, 15
